2011 No. 8 (C. 2)

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS

The Children's Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011 (Commencement No. 1) Order 2011

Made - - - 18th January 2011

The Scottish Ministers make the following Order in exercise of the power conferred by section 206(2) of the Children's Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011(a).

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Children's Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011 (Commencement No. 1) Order 2011.

Appointed day

- **2.** 19th January 2011 is the day appointed for the coming into force of the following provisions of the Children's Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011—
 - (a) section 1 (the National Convener);
 - (b) paragraph 8(7) of schedule 1 (the National Convener).

ADAM INGRAM
Authorised to sign by the Scottish Ministers

St Andrew's House, Edinburgh 18th January 2011

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order brings into force on 19th January 2011 section 1 of, and paragraph 8(7) of schedule 1 to, the Children's Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011 ("the Act").

The Act received Royal Assent on 6th January 2011. Part 20 (other than section 203) came into force on Royal Assent.

© Crown Copyright 2011

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, the Queen's Printer for Scotland.